

No. 19-292

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROXANNE TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

—◆—
MARK D. STANDRIDGE
Counsel of Record
JARMIE & ROGERS, P.C.
P.O. Box 344
Las Cruces, NM 88004
Telephone: 575-288-1453
Facsimile: 575-526-6791
E-mail: mstandridge@
jarmielaw.com

MARK D. JARMIE
JARMIE & ROGERS, P.C.
P.O. Box 26416
Albuquerque, NM 87125-6416
Telephone: 505-243-6727
Facsimile: 505-242-5777
E-mail: mjarmie@
jarmielaw.com

CHRISTINA L. G. BRENNAN
JAMES P. SULLIVAN
BRENNAN & SULLIVAN, P.A.
128 East DeVargas
Santa Fe, NM 87501
Telephone: 505-995-8514
E-mail: Christina@
brennsull.com
E-mail: Jamie@brennsull.com

ELIZABETH ANNE TRICKEY
NEW MEXICO DEPT. OF
PUBLIC SAFETY
P.O. Box 1628
Santa Fe, NM 87504
Telephone: 505-827-9040
Facsimile: 505-827-3387
E-mail: elizabeth.trickey@
state.nm.us
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THIS COURT’S CONSISTENT CASE LAW SUPPORTS THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S COR- RECT CONCLUSION THAT PETITIONER WAS NOT SEIZED FOR PURPOSES OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	8
A. Under This Court’s <i>Mendenhall</i> Test, Petitioner was Not Seized	8
B. This Court’s Fourth Amendment Stand- ards Show That There Can Be No Sei- zure Without Acquisition of Control	12
1. The Court’s Decisions Comport With The Historical, and Common Sense, Understanding of The Term “Sei- zure”	15
2. Without a Seizure, There Can Be No Fourth Amendment Violation	16
II. <i>HODARI D.</i> DOES NOT DICTATE THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Tenth Circuit Properly Evaluated Contradictory Statements in <i>Hodari D.</i> Nearly a Decade Before Issuing Its Opinion In This Case.....	21
B. The <i>Hodari D.</i> Language Relied Upon By Petitioner is Dicta	25
III. THOSE CASES THAT CONSIDERED SEIZURE BY PHYSICAL FORCE, PARTICULARLY <i>BROWER</i> , CONTROL THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE	28
A. The Search Clause Jurisprudence Cited by Petitioner Has No Bearing on the Issue Raised in This Case	33
B. The Common Law Principles Espoused by Petitioner Do Not Control This Court’s Analysis of Whether a “Seizure” Occurs for Purposes of the Fourth Amendment.....	37
IV. PETITIONER HAS NOT IDENTIFIED ANY JUSTIFICATION FOR OVERRULING THIS COURT’S USE-OF-FORCE FOURTH AMENDMENT SEIZURE CASES	45
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. City of Auburn Hills</i> , 336 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	2
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	42
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019).....	44
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	38
<i>Andrade v. City of Burlingame</i> , 519 U.S. 869 (1996).....	29
<i>Andrade v. City of Burlingame</i> , 847 F.Supp. 760 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	30
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	45
<i>Baltimore & Ohio Ry. Co. v. Strube</i> , 111 Md. 119, 73 A. 697 (Md. Ct. App. 1909)	42
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	38, 44
<i>Bradford v. Wiggins</i> , 516 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	10, 11, 13, 31, 45
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	39
<i>Britton v. Maloney</i> , 196 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Brooks v. City of Aurora, Ill.</i> , 653 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2011)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Brooks v. Gaenzle</i> , 562 U.S. 1200 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Gaenzle</i> , 614 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11, 17, 22, 31, 40
<i>Brower v. Cnty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brower v. Inyo Cnty.</i> , 817 F.2d 540 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14, 28, 30
<i>Buck v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2007 WL 9734037 (D.N.M. Apr. 11, 2007)	26
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018).....	36, 37
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cameron v. City of Pontiac</i> , 813 F.2d 782 (6th Cir. 1987)	17, 29
<i>Carlson v. Bukovic</i> , 621 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018)	35
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014)	30
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	27
<i>Childress v. City of Arapaho</i> , 210 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Christopher v. Nestlerode</i> , 373 F.Supp.2d 503 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	46
<i>City of El Centro v. United States</i> , 922 F.2d 816 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S.Ct. 500 (2019).....	30
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	45
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	25, 48
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1663 (2018)	44
<i>Cooper v. Rutherford</i> , 503 F. App'x 672 (11th Cir. Oct. 12, 2012).....	30
<i>Corbitt v. Vickers</i> , 929 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018).....	30
<i>Dockery v. Blackburn</i> , 911 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Dunigan v. Noble</i> , 390 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Eldredge v. Town of Falmouth</i> , 622 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2011)	28
<i>El-Nahal v. Yassky</i> , 835 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Estate of Shaw v. Sierra</i> , 2009 WL 10703108 (N.D. Tex. Sep. 1, 2009)	29
<i>Flores v. City of Palacios</i> , 381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	9, 10, 13, 47
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	9, 20
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1485 (2019)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>French v. Bancroft</i> , 1 Metc. 502, 42 Mass. 502 (1840).....	43
<i>Gardner v. Board of Police Comm’rs, for Kansas City</i> , 641 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2011)	28, 30
<i>Gorman v. Sharp</i> , 892 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2018) ...	28, 29
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	2, 25
<i>Harmon v. City of Pocatello</i> , 2020 WL 104677 (D. Idaho Jan. 7, 2020)	29, 30
<i>Harris v. Coweta Cnty., Ga.</i> , 433 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Harrison v. City of Corning</i> , 2016 WL 5871369 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2016)	15
<i>Hart v. Flynn’s Ex’r</i> , 8 Dana 190, 38 Ky. 190 (Ky. Ct. App. 1839).....	43
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	46
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 501 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959)	43
<i>Howerton v. Fletcher</i> , 213 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	27
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	11, 12
<i>In re City of Philadelphia Litigation</i> , 158 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 1998)	28
<i>In re Tuttle</i> , 291 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2002)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	9, 19, 20
<i>Jacques v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 466, 285 N.E.2d 871 (1972).....	42, 43
<i>Jamieson v. Shaw</i> , 772 F.2d 1205 (5th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Johnson v. City of Ferguson</i> , 926 F.3d 504 (8th Cir. 2019).....	16, 18
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 689 So.2d 376 (Fla. Ct. App. 1997).....	26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015).....	46
<i>Jones v. Norton</i> , 137 S.Ct. 197 (2016).....	48
<i>Jones v. Norton</i> , 809 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 575 U.S. 86, 135 S.Ct. 2128 (2015).....	27
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2401 (2015).....	45, 46
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	27
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	46
<i>Landol-Rivera v. Cruz Cosme</i> , 906 F.2d 791 (1st Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Lara v. Cnty. of San Mateo</i> , 163 F.Supp.2d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	26
<i>Long v. Ansell</i> , 293 U.S. 76 (1934).....	42
<i>Long v. Ansell</i> , 63 App.D.C. 68, 69 F.2d 386 (D.C. Ct. App. 1934).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lytle v. Bexar Cnty.</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S.Ct. 911 (2017)	15, 16, 39
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	44
<i>Marquez v. Andrade</i> , 79 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Mazoch v. Carrizales</i> , 733 F. App'x 179 (5th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>McCoy v. Harrison</i> , 341 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2003)	14, 15, 29
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2149 (2019)	39
<i>Medeiros v. O'Connell</i> , 150 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	46
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	9, 10, 47
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	38
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	46
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Oglesby v. Lesan</i> , 929 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	46
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	37, 45
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ploski v. Medenica</i> , 2019 WL 4014193 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2019).....	9
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	19
<i>Posr v. Doherty</i> , 944 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1991)	40, 41, 43
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	27
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	37
<i>Reed v. Clough</i> , 694 F. App'x 716 (11th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Rhodes v. Walsh</i> , 55 Minn. 542, 57 N.W. 212 (1893).....	43
<i>Roberts v. Roberts</i> , 1998 WL 151773 (D. Mass. Mar. 17, 1998).....	41
<i>Sanders v. City of Union Springs</i> , 207 F. App'x 960 (11th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	35, 36
<i>Schultz v. Braga</i> , 455 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2006)	2, 17
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	13, 32
<i>Seekamp v. Michaud</i> , 109 F.3d 802 (1st Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984).....	33
<i>Simpson v. Hill</i> (1795) 170 Eng. Rep. 409.....	42
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	8, 33
<i>State v. White</i> , 2013-Ohio-51, 988 N.E.2d 595	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 287 Md. 504, 413 A.2d 1340 (Md. Ct. App. 1980)	39
<i>Sullivan v. Bornemann</i> , 384 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Durastanti</i> , 607 F.3d 655 (10th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Thompson v. Whitman</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 457 (1874)	15
<i>Touzin v. Patriarca</i> , 2013 WL 6051062 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 14, 2013)	22
<i>Travis v. City of Glenn Heights, Tex.</i> , 2013 WL 5508662 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 3, 2013)	15
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Part- nership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	27
<i>United States v. Beamon</i> , 2013 WL 12085684 (D.N.M. Mar. 11, 2013)	22, 40
<i>United States v. Beamon</i> , 576 F. App'x 753 (10th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	10
<i>United States v. Caira</i> , 833 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 617 F.3d 724 (3d Cir. 2010)	26
<i>United States v. Eurodif S.A.</i> , 555 U.S. 305 (2009)	38
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 652 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 27 F.3d 1403 (9th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Husband</i> , 226 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	33
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Paetsch</i> , 782 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 149 F.Supp. 837 (D.D.C. 1957)	43, 45
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 575 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 633 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 821 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>United States v. Va Lerie</i> , 424 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2005)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 387 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Wellbeloved-Stone</i> , 777 F. App'x 605 (4th Cir. 2019).....	35
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	40
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	45
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017).....	30
<i>Williams & Jones & Others</i> (1736) 95 Eng. Rep. 193	43
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	40
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	36
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	39, 40
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend IV.....	<i>passim</i>
Del. Decl. of Rights of 1776, § 17	41
Md. Decl. of Rights of 1776, art. XXIII.....	41
N.C. Decl. of Rights of 1776, art. XI	41
Pa. Decl. of Rights of 1776, art. X.....	41
Va. Decl. of Rights of 1776, § 10	41
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10, 17, 22, 29
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-15(A) (1977).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TREATISES, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Alexander, <i>The Law of Arrest</i> (1974)	42
1 S. Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	16
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2018)	16, 43
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	16, 27, 43
Hall, <i>Legal & Social Aspects of Arrest Without a Warrant</i> , 49 Harv.L.Rev. 566 (1936)	39
Michael Abramowicz & Maxwell Stearns, <i>Defining Dicta</i> , 57 Stan.L.Rev. 953 (2005)	26, 27
Orin Kerr, <i>Originalism and the Fourth Amendment</i> , available at http://volokh.com/2013/08/19/originalism-and-the-fourth-amendment-2/	38
Warner, <i>Investigating the Law of Arrest</i> , 31 J.Crim.L.C. & P.S. 111 (1940)	39
Wm. M. Lile et al., <i>Brief Making and the Use of Law Books</i> 307 (3d ed. 1914)	27
APPELLATE BRIEFS	
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Brooks v. Gaenzle</i> , 2010 WL 4494145 (10th Cir. Nov. 5, 2018)	23
Respondent’s Brief in Opp. to Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Brooks v. Gaenzle</i> , 2010 WL 5089145 (Dec. 9, 2010)	26
